

**WARM SPRINGS PUBLIC SERVICE DISTRICT
MORGAN COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
CONTRACT #1 – BERKELEY SPRINGS SANITARY SEWER IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT
BID TABULATION
THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 7, 2024, AT 2:00 PM
Thrasher Project #020-01508**

Item	Qty.	Unit	Description	Guyer Brothers, Inc. New Enterprise, PA WV #053312		Varner Construction, LLC Durbin, WV WV #012079		C. William Hetzer, Inc. Hagerstown, MD WV #000768		Excavating Associates, Inc. Ellerslie, MD WV #024125		Snyder Environmental Services, Inc. Kearneysville, WV WV #000270	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
BASE BID													
1	1	LS	Mobilization/Demobilization	\$ 93,000.00	\$ 93,000.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 149,970.00	\$ 149,970.00	\$ 152,008.00	\$ 152,008.00	\$ 120,123.00	\$ 120,123.00
2	2,500	LF	Restoration of Disturbed Area	\$ 10.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 19.75	\$ 49,375.00	\$ 8.05	\$ 20,125.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 37,500.00
3	1	LS	Erosion & Sediment Control	\$ 38,500.00	\$ 38,500.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 399,260.00	\$ 399,260.00	\$ 128,844.00	\$ 128,844.00	\$ 20,600.00	\$ 20,600.00
4	2,700	LF	WVDOH Type "B" Trench Repair	\$ 57.00	\$ 153,900.00	\$ 68.00	\$ 183,600.00	\$ 46.50	\$ 125,550.00	\$ 49.98	\$ 134,946.00	\$ 61.00	\$ 164,700.00
5	650	LF	WVDOH Type "C" Trench Repair	\$ 7.00	\$ 4,550.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 19.25	\$ 12,512.50	\$ 38.50	\$ 25,025.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 9,750.00
6	50	LF	Concrete Driveway Repair	\$ 281.00	\$ 14,050.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 131.40	\$ 6,570.00	\$ 236.00	\$ 11,800.00
7	800	LF	Full Width Roadway Crushed Stone Repair	\$ 13.00	\$ 10,400.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 21,600.00	\$ 8.70	\$ 6,960.00	\$ 12.20	\$ 9,760.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 12,800.00
8	100	LF	Asphalt Pavement Repair	\$ 95.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 49.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 156.47	\$ 15,647.00	\$ 192.00	\$ 19,200.00
9	2,400	LF	2" HMA Overlay	\$ 47.75	\$ 114,600.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 156,000.00	\$ 34.00	\$ 81,600.00	\$ 28.50	\$ 68,400.00	\$ 46.00	\$ 110,400.00
10	9,500	LF	Reline Existing 8" Sewer Main Line (PVC or CIPP Liner)	\$ 62.75	\$ 596,125.00	\$ 68.00	\$ 646,000.00	\$ 48.50	\$ 460,750.00	\$ 61.96	\$ 588,620.00	\$ 46.00	\$ 437,000.00
11	80	EA	Existing Customer Lateral Reinstatement	\$ 200.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 1,360.00	\$ 108,800.00	\$ 1,405.00	\$ 112,400.00	\$ 108.00	\$ 8,640.00
12	25	EA	Type B Manhole Rehabilitation	\$ 4,234.00	\$ 105,850.00	\$ 2,950.00	\$ 73,750.00	\$ 2,910.00	\$ 72,750.00	\$ 3,296.00	\$ 82,400.00	\$ 5,035.00	\$ 125,875.00
13	30	EA	Type C Manhole Rehabilitation	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 67,500.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 96,000.00	\$ 1,840.00	\$ 55,200.00	\$ 2,525.00	\$ 75,750.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 57,000.00
14	150	VF	Manhole, 4' Inside Diameter, Rehabilitation Reline Riser Section (Over 6')	\$ 286.00	\$ 42,900.00	\$ 465.00	\$ 69,750.00	\$ 305.00	\$ 45,750.00	\$ 331.40	\$ 49,710.00	\$ 320.00	\$ 48,000.00
15	17	EA	Manhole, 4' Inside Diameter, Base, Cone Top, Frame, and Cover	\$ 4,541.00	\$ 77,197.00	\$ 5,900.00	\$ 100,300.00	\$ 4,630.00	\$ 78,710.00	\$ 6,392.00	\$ 108,664.00	\$ 5,827.00	\$ 99,059.00
16	50	VF	Manhole Riser Pipe, 4' Inside Diameter	\$ 380.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 355.00	\$ 17,750.00	\$ 740.00	\$ 37,000.00	\$ 315.00	\$ 15,750.00
17	16	EA	Remove and Replace Manhole, 4' Inside Diameter, Base, Cone Top, Frame, and Cover	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 75,200.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 96,000.00	\$ 4,180.00	\$ 66,880.00	\$ 6,922.00	\$ 110,752.00	\$ 7,250.00	\$ 116,000.00
18	50	VF	Remove and Replace Manhole Riser Piping, 4' Inside Diameter	\$ 385.00	\$ 19,250.00	\$ 96.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 415.00	\$ 20,750.00	\$ 810.30	\$ 40,515.00	\$ 315.00	\$ 15,750.00
19	60	EA	6" Customer Lateral Cleanout	\$ 1,384.00	\$ 83,040.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 108,000.00	\$ 1,560.00	\$ 93,600.00	\$ 1,987.00	\$ 119,220.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 63,000.00
20	1	EA	8" Internal Drop Connection (2' to 6')	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 564.00	\$ 564.00	\$ 2,010.00	\$ 2,010.00	\$ 1,764.00	\$ 1,764.00	\$ 2,338.00	\$ 2,338.00
21	1	EA	8" Internal Drop Connection (Over 6')	\$ 1,175.00	\$ 1,175.00	\$ 768.00	\$ 768.00	\$ 2,740.00	\$ 2,740.00	\$ 1,781.00	\$ 1,781.00	\$ 638.00	\$ 638.00
22	80	LF	24" (Bore and Jack) Steel Casing Pipe with 12" Restrained Joint CL 52 Ductile Iron Pipe	\$ 550.00	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 625.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 888.00	\$ 71,040.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 160,000.00
23	650	LF	New 6" ASTM D3034 SDR 35 PVC Gravity Sanitary Sewer Lateral Pipe	\$ 128.00	\$ 83,200.00	\$ 52.00	\$ 33,800.00	\$ 67.00	\$ 43,550.00	\$ 86.30	\$ 56,095.00	\$ 224.00	\$ 145,600.00
24	1,050	LF	Remove Existing Gravity Sanitary Sewer and Replace with New 8" Thickness Class CL 52 Ductile Iron Pipe Gravity Sewer (Depth 0' to 6')	\$ 102.00	\$ 107,100.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 89,250.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 105,000.00	\$ 85.60	\$ 89,880.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 110,250.00
25	500	LF	Remove Existing Gravity Sanitary Sewer and Replace with New 8" Thickness Class CL 52 Ductile Iron Pipe Gravity Sewer (Depth 6' to 9')	\$ 111.00	\$ 55,500.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 57,500.00	\$ 95.96	\$ 47,980.00	\$ 116.00	\$ 58,000.00
26	40	LF	Remove Existing Gravity Sanitary Sewer and Replace with New 8" Thickness Class CL 52 Ductile Iron Pipe Gravity Sewer (Depth 9' to 12')	\$ 121.00	\$ 4,840.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 158.40	\$ 6,336.00	\$ 238.00	\$ 9,520.00
27	90	LF	Remove Existing Gravity Sanitary Sewer and Replace with New 12" Thickness Class CL 52 Ductile Iron Pipe Gravity Sewer (Depth 0' to 6')	\$ 161.00	\$ 14,490.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 13,050.00	\$ 180.30	\$ 16,227.00	\$ 151.00	\$ 13,590.00
28	200	LF	Remove Existing Gravity Sanitary Sewer and Replace with New 12" Thickness Class CL 52 Ductile Iron Pipe Gravity Sewer (Depth 6' to 9')	\$ 211.00	\$ 42,200.00	\$ 73.00	\$ 14,600.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 29,000.00	\$ 180.50	\$ 36,100.00	\$ 169.00	\$ 33,800.00
29	40	LF	Remove Existing Gravity Sanitary Sewer and Replace with New 12" Thickness Class CL 52 Ductile Iron Pipe Gravity Sewer (Depth 9' to 12')	\$ 230.00	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 201.30	\$ 8,052.00	\$ 307.00	\$ 12,280.00
30	45	LF	Remove Existing Gravity Sanitary Sewer and Replace with New 12" Thickness Class CL 52 Ductile Iron Pipe Gravity Sewer (Depth 12' to 15')	\$ 250.00	\$ 11,250.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 10,350.00	\$ 215.00	\$ 9,675.00	\$ 227.00	\$ 10,215.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 10,800.00
31	20	LF	New 8" Thickness Class CL 52 Ductile Iron Pipe Gravity Sanitary Sewer (Depth 0'-6')	\$ 106.00	\$ 2,120.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 292.20	\$ 5,844.00	\$ 151.00	\$ 3,020.00
32	50	LF	New 8" Thickness Class CL 52 Ductile Iron Pipe Gravity Sanitary Sewer (Depth 6'-9')	\$ 115.00	\$ 5,750.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 175.30	\$ 8,765.00	\$ 147.00	\$ 7,350.00
33	500	LF	New 12" Thickness Class CL 52 Ductile Iron Pipe Gravity Sanitary Sewer (Depth 0'-6')	\$ 132.00	\$ 66,000.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 82,500.00	\$ 153.10	\$ 76,550.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 112,500.00
34	2100	LF	New 12" Thickness Class CL 52 Ductile Iron Pipe Gravity Sanitary Sewer (Depth 6' to 9')	\$ 142.00	\$ 298,200.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 231,000.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 346,500.00	\$ 157.10	\$ 329,910.00	\$ 296.00	\$ 621,600.00
35	700	LF	New 12" Thickness Class CL 52 Ductile Iron Pipe Gravity Sanitary Sewer (Depth 9' to 12')	\$ 152.00	\$ 106,400.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 87,500.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 126,000.00	\$ 163.30	\$ 114,310.00	\$ 366.00	\$ 256,200.00
36	275	LF	New 12" Thickness Class CL 52 Ductile Iron Pipe Gravity Sanitary Sewer (Depth 9' to 12')	\$ 162.00	\$ 44,550.00	\$ 136.00	\$ 37,400.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 185.20	\$ 50,930.00	\$ 366.00	\$ 100,650.00
37	12	EA	Tie-in Existing Gravity Sewer Line to New Manhole	\$ 985.00	\$ 11,820.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 880.00	\$ 10,560.00	\$ 840.00	\$ 10,080.00	\$ 1,544.00	\$ 18,528.00
38	2	EA	Tie-in New Gravity Sewer Line to Existing Manhole	\$ 920.00	\$ 1,840.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,018.00	\$ 2,036.00	\$ 2,383.00	\$ 4,766.00
39	1	EA	12"x8" DI Gravity Sanitary Sewer Wye Connection	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,570.00	\$ 1,570.00	\$ 1,765.00	\$ 1,765.00	\$ 2,534.00	\$ 2,534.00
40	50	EA	12"x6" DI Gravity Sanitary Sewer Wye Connection	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 1,770.00	\$ 88,500.00	\$ 1,615.60	\$ 80,780.00	\$ 2,001.00	\$ 100,050.00
41	8	EA	8"x6" DI Gravity Sanitary Sewer Wye Connection	\$ 1,107.00	\$ 8,856.00	\$ 820.00	\$ 6,560.00	\$ 1,110.00	\$ 8,880.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1,372.00	\$ 10,976.00
42	450	LF	Stream Bank Slope Protection	\$ 100.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 48.00	\$ 21,600.00	\$ 78.00	\$ 35,100.00	\$ 95.10	\$ 42,795.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 65,250.00
43	6	EA	Demolition of Existing Manhole	\$ 450.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 2,140.00	\$ 12,840.00	\$ 2,013.00	\$ 12,078.00	\$ 1,181.00	\$ 7,086.00
44	6	EA	Remove Existing Manhole	\$ 150.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 1,940.00	\$ 11,640.00	\$ 2,868.00	\$ 17,208.00	\$ 1,383.00	\$ 8,298.00
45	3,200	LF	Grout Existing Sanitary Sewer Line	\$ 10.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 115,200.00	\$ 6.20	\$ 19,840.00	\$ 13.56	\$ 43,392.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 35,200.00
TOTAL BASE BID				\$	2,647,603.00	\$	2,756,292.00	\$	3,029,922.50	\$	3,038,269.00	\$	3,403,771.00

DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE #1

				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
10	2,100	LF	Reline Existing 8" Sewer Main Line (PVC or CIPP Liner)	\$ 62.75	\$ 131,775.00	\$ 68.00	\$ 142,800.00	\$ 48.50	\$ 101,850.00	\$ 61.96	\$ 130,116.00	\$ 46.00	\$ 96,600.00
11	15	EA	Existing Customer Lateral Reinstatement	\$ 200.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 1,360.00	\$ 20,400.00	\$ 1,405.00	\$ 21,075.00	\$ 108.00	\$ 1,620.00
12	3	EA	Type B Manhole Rehabilitation	\$ 4,234.00	\$ 12,702.00	\$ 2,950.00	\$ 8,850.00	\$ 2,910.00	\$ 8,730.00	\$ 3,296.00	\$ 9,888.00	\$ 5,035.00	\$ 15,105.00
13	10	EA	Type C Manhole Rehabilitation	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 1,840.00	\$ 18,400.00	\$ 2,525.00	\$ 25,250.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 19,000.00
14	40	VF	Manhole, 4' Inside Diameter, Rehabilitation Reline Riser Section (Over 6')	\$ 286.00	\$ 11,440.00	\$ 465.00	\$ 18,600.00	\$ 305.00	\$ 12,200.00	\$ 331.40	\$ 13,256.00	\$ 320.00	\$ 12,800.00
31	20	LF	New 8" Thickness Class CL 52 Ductile Iron Pipe Gravity Sanitary Sewer (Depth 0'-6')	\$ 106.00	\$ 2,120.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 292.20	\$ 5,844.00	\$ 151.00	\$ 3,020.00
37	1	EA	Tie-in Existing Gravity Sewer Line to New Manhole	\$ 985.00	\$ 985.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 880.00	\$ 880.00	\$ 840.00	\$ 840.00	\$ 1,544.00	\$ 1,544.00
44	1	EA	Remove Existing Manhole	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,940.00	\$ 1,940.00	\$ 2,868.00	\$ 2,868.00	\$ 1,383.00	\$ 1,383.00
TOTAL DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE #1				\$	184,672.00	\$	226,250.00	\$	166,600.00	\$	209,137.00	\$	151,072.00

THRASHER

600 White Oaks Blvd.
P.O. Box 940
Bridgeport, WV 26330
(304) 624-4108
Fax: 624-7831
thrasher@thrashergroup.com
www.thrashergroup.com

